• FRS 6 Exploration for and Evaluation of Mineral Resources (effective for
accounting periods beginning on or after 1 January 2007). FRS 6 is not relevant to
the Group as the Group does not carry out exploration for and evaluation of mineral
resources.

The adoption of the new accounting standards and amendments to published standards did
not have material impact on the financial statements of the Group except for FRS 117
Leases. The Group has applied the changes in accounting policy in respect of leasehold
land in accordance with the transitional provisions of FRS 117. The reclassification of
leasehold land as prepaid lease rentals has been accounted for retrospectively. The
comparatives have been reclassified as disclosed in note A1.

 6

DELEUM BERHAD
(COMPANY NO: 715640-T)

UNAUDITED INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2007

PART A – EXPLANATORY NOTES (Cont’d)

A1.  BASIS OF PREPARATION (Cont’d)

 The effects of the adoption of FRS 117 are as follows:

 Before adoption
of FRS 117
RM’000

Reclassification

RM’000

After adoption
of FRS 117
RM’000

Quarter ended 31 December
2007

Depreciation 959 (15) 944
Amortisation of lease rentals 0 15 15

Year ended 31 December 2007

Depreciation 4,305 (45) 4,260
Amortisation of lease rentals 0 45 45

At 31 December 2007

Property, plant and equipment 43,451 (5,279) 38,172
Prepaid lease rentals 0 5,279 5,279

 7

DELEUM BERHAD
(COMPANY NO: 715640-T)

UNAUDITED INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2007

PART A – EXPLANATORY NOTES (Cont’d)

A1.  BASIS OF PREPARATION (Cont’d)

 The following comparatives have been restated due to the adoption of FRS 117:

 Before adoption
of FRS 117
RM’000

Reclassification

RM’000

After adoption
of FRS 117
RM’000

Quarter ended 31 December
2006

Depreciation 934 (15) 919
Amortisation of lease rentals 0 15 15

Year ended 31 December 2006

Depreciation 3,440 (45) 3,395
Amortisation of lease rentals 0 45 45

At 31 December 2006

Property, plant and equipment 24,139 (4,051) 20,088
Prepaid lease rentals 0 4,051 4,051

A2. QUALIFICATION OF PRECEDING ANNUAL AUDITED STATUTORY FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS

There was no qualification to the preceding annual audited statutory financial statements.

A3.   SEASONAL OR CYCLICAL FACTORS

The Group’s operation is not affected by any significant seasonal or cyclical factors in the
quarter under review.

A4.   NATURE AND AMOUNT OF ITEMS AFFECTING ASSETS, LIABILITIES, EQUITY, NET
INCOME, OR CASH FLOWS THAT ARE UNUSUAL BECAUSE OF THEIR NATURE,
SIZE, OR INCIDENCE

Other than the receipt of proceeds from the rights issue and the initial public offer of the